
CIRCUIT JUDGE--Term of 
office on appointment to 
fill a vacancy under non­
partisan court plan. 

: A Circuit Judge appointed to fill a 
: vacancy under the pr ovisions of the 
:non- partisan court plan provided in 
:Art. V of the Constitution of this 
:State will hold office for a term 
:ending Dec . 31 1 following the next 
:General El ection after the said Cir­
: cuit Judge has been in the office for 

: • · • • • ·: a period of t we l ve 
15, 1952 months after his ap­

pointment . 

Honorabl e Walter H. Toberman 
Secretary of State 
Je fferson City , Mi ssouri 

Dear Mr. Secretary: 

This will be the opinion you reques tod from 
this office respecting the date of termination of the 
tenure of office of Honorable J. Casey Walsh, Judge of 
the Ei ghth Jud.icial ·Circuit of Missouri in the City of 
St. Louis , Mi ssouri , under the terms of Section 29( c ), 
Artic l e V of the Constitution of this Sta te , 1945. Your 
l e t ter requesting the opinion reads: 

" J . Casey Walsh was commissioned as 
Judge of the Ei ghth Ci r cuit, St. Louis 
City on November 6, 1951. 

"This question has been raised, 'In 
view of Section 29(c) , Artic l e 5 of 
the Constitution, does his term of 
office expire on December 31, 1952 
or 1954? ' 

"We respectfully request your opinion 
in this matter. Tt 

We are advised by your office that Judge Walsh 
was appointed Judge of the Ei ghth Judicial Circuit in 
the City of st. Louis , Missouri , on Novembe r 6, 1951, 
by the Governor, unde r t he non- partisan court pl an pro• 
vided in the Constitution of this State , to succeed 
Judge E . M. Ruddy , resigned. 

Section 29(a) of Article V of our present Con­
stitution pr oviding proceduro for the appointment by the 



Honorable Walter H. Toberman: 

Governor of a Circuit Jud~e , and other Judges in this 
State , when a vacancy occurs , under the non- partisan 
court pl an, reads as follows; 

"\"lhenaver a vac ancy shall oecur in the 
office of judge of any of the following 
courts of this state , to wit: The 
supreme court , the courts of appeals , 
the circuit and probate courts within 
the city of St. Louis and Jackson ~ounty , 
and the St . Louis courts of criminal 
corre ctions , the goverr~r shall fill 
such vacancies by appointing one of 
three persons possessing the quali fi ­
cations for such office , who shal l be 
nominated and whose names shall be sub­
mitted to the governor by a nonpartisan 
judicial commission established and or­
ganized as hereinafter provided. " 

Your letter recites that tho question of whether 
the term of office of Judge Wal sh will end on December 31, 
1952 or 1954 presents itself by reason of the provisions 
of Section 29(c) (1) , Article V of t he 1945 Constitution. 
That part of Section 29 ( c ) (1) appl icable to tr~ question 
and which we will construe under your request, reads as fol­
l ows : 

"Each judge appointed pursuant to the 
provisions of sections 29(a) - ( g ) shall 
hol d office for a term ending December 
31st following the next general e l ection 
after the expiration of twelve months in 
the office . * * * ." 

The next · Genoro.l El ection in this State af'ter 
November 6, 1951, the date of the appointment of Judge Walsh 
as Circuit Judge in the Citj of St. Louis , Missouri , will be 
hel d on Noveober 4, 1952. Judge ~alsh will have been in the 
office of Judge of the · -"i ghth Judicial Circuit in the City 
of St. Louis , Missouri , two days l ess than twel ve months on 
November 4. 1952. 

; 
I 



Honorable \'!a lter H. -:'oherman: 

The next Genoral Elec tl.on after the expiration 
of tuelve months in tho said office by Judge alsh will 
be held in thi s State on Noveober 2 , 1954. 

Sec t ion 1 of Articl e VIII , Constitution of Llissouri . 
1945, providing for the day and year of holding General 
El ections in this State reads as rollows : 

"The ger~ral e l e ction shall be he ld 
on the Tuesday naxt following the 
first Monday in November of each even 
year, unless a different day is fixed 
by law, two- thirds of all members of 
each house assenting . " 

Sub- s ec tion (3 ) of Section 1 . 020 , R'3.to 1949, con­
strues "aenoral ~lection" as follows: 

" ' General election' means the election 
required to be held on tho Tuesday suc­
ceedinc thB first Monday of November , 
biennially;" 

The Genernl sso~bly or this Sta t e has passed no 
&.c t fixing a day for holding General '3lections diffe rent 
:from the day fixed by the Constitution in said See tion 1 , 
Article VIII , supra . 

Section 29( ~ ), Article V of our present Constitu­
tion making all of the provisions of Sections 29(a ) - ( g ) 
sel:f- en:forcing reads as follows : 

"Al l or the provisions of se c tions 29 (a) ­
(g ) shall be sel:f- en:forc1ng except those 
as to which action by the general assembly 
!llB.Y bo req·1ired . " 

That p3rt of Sec tion 29 (o) (1) , supra , providing 
tha t a Judge , including a Circuit Judae , apnointed nursuan t 
to Sections 29 (a) - { ~ ) , s~Rll hol d the of fice for a term 

- 3-



Honorable Walter H. Tobcrman: 

ending December 31st following the next General Election 
after the expiration of twelve nonths in office , is a 
complete , substantive and effective provision of our 
present Constitution, on thls question, standing alone , 
without reference to any other part or provision of said 
Section 29{c) . It is self- enforcing under the provisions 
of Section 29( g ), supra, and does not require , nor does 
it have , any action by the General Assembly. That part 
of said Section 29 (c) (1 ) quoted, supra, is clear and 
conclusive , ue believe , to determine , under the facts 
existing in this case , that the term of office of Judge 
Walsh as Judge of the Eighth Judicial Circuit in the City 
of St. Louis , Missouri , will expire on ~comber 31 , 1954, 
fol : owing the General Election on November 2 , 1954. 

CO~tcLUSION 

It is , therefore , the opinion of this department 
that, under the provisions of Section 29 (c) , Article V 
of the present Constitution of this State , the term of 
office of Judge J . Casey r:alsh as Judge or the Eighth 
Judicial Circuit in the City of st.,·~ Louis , l!issouri , will 
expire on Deeembdr 31; 1954, since the General El ection to 
bo hold on Noverdber 2 1 1954 will be tho noxt General El ec ­
tion hel d in the Sta tc after Judge .lalsh has been in sa.id 
office ~elve months . 

APPROVED : 

r\ r2iJa!? : E. $TAYLOR 
Attorney General 

GWC : h> 

R~spectfully suboitted, 

G~ORGE ~'1 . cnmtr..EY 
Assistant Attorney General 


